

Court No. - 49

Case :- PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (PIL) No. - 1446 of 2025

Petitioner :- Basant Dubey

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 18 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Nirendra Mohan

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Sudhir Bharti

Hon'ble J.J. Munir, J.

There are 9 appeals pending before the Collector, Deoria bearing Computerized Case Nos. D202505200000018, D202505200000019, D202505200000020, D202505200000021, D202505200000022, D202505200000023, D202505200000024, D202505200000025 and D202505200000026. Likewise, there are four cases under Sections 67 of U.P. Revenue Code, 2006 pending before the Tehsildar (Judicial), Deoria.

Let the Collector, Deoria and the Tehsildar (Judicial), Deoria file their own affidavits indicating why proceedings of the appeals under Section 67(5) U.P. Revenue Code, 2006 as aforesaid and the four cases under Section 67(1) U.P. Revenue Code, 2006 are lingering on. The said affidavits shall be filed on or before 08.08.2025.

Lay as fresh on **08.08.2025**.

Let this order be communicated to the Collector, Deoria and the Tehsildar (Judicial), Deoria through the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Deoria by the Registrar (Compliance) **by Monday next**.

Order Date :- 23.7.2025

Vijay