

Court No. - 49

Case :- PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (PIL) No. - 1446 of 2025

Petitioner :- Basant Dubey

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 18 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Nirendra Mohan

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.,Manu Singh,Sudhir Bharti

Hon'ble J.J. Munir,J.

A personal affidavit has been filed by the Collector, Deoria and another by the Tehsildar, Tehsil-Sadar, District-Deoria. Both the affidavits are taken on record.

A perusal of the paragraph no. 5 of the personal affidavit filed by the Collector, Deoria shows that all nine pending appeals have been dismissed on 05.08.2025, affirming the eviction orders.

Let a further affidavit be filed by the Tehsildar, Tehsil Sadar, District Deoria within a week indicating if there is any order of stay against the orders of eviction passed by a Court of superior jurisdiction.

Lay as **fresh** on **22.08.2025**.

In the meantime, the Tehsildar, Tehsil-Sadar, District-Deoria may decide the pending restoration application.

Let this order be communicated to the Tehsildar, Tehsil-Sadar, District-Deoria through the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Deoria by the Registrar (Compliance) **within 48 hours**.

Order Date :- 11.8.2025

Deepak