



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (PIL) No. - 1446 of 2025

Basant Dubey

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 18 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Nirendra Mohan

Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C., Manu Singh, Sudhir Bharti

Court No. - 55

HON'BLE ARUN KUMAR, J.

1. The present petition has been filed seeking a direction to the respondent nos. 2 to 4 to implement the orders passed by the respondent no. 4 against the respondent nos. 6 to 14, under Section 67(1) of the U.P. Revenue Code-2006, directing their eviction from Plot No. 89, recorded as Navin Parti in the relevant revenue records, relating to Village Haraiya Basantpur, Tehsil and District Deoria.
2. On instructions being called, it was apprised that nine appeals had been filed against the orders passed by the Tehsildar. The said appeals were dismissed by the order of the Collector Deoria, dated 5.8.2025.
3. Sri Manu Singh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent nos. 6 to 14 placed on record the orders passed by this Court staying the operation of the orders passed in proceedings arising out of proceedings under Section 67(1) and 67(5) of the Revenue Code filed by the respondent nos. 6 to 14.
4. In view of the aforesaid, no further directions can be issued by this Court as prayed in the present writ petition.
5. Connect and list the present writ petition alongwith Writ - C No. 30585 of 2025, before the appropriate Court.

(Arun Kumar,J.)

April 7, 2026

Ranjeet Sahu